The effect of correcting the classification of these gains resulted in a decrease in earnings from continuing operations of $12.7 million
($0.28 per diluted share) and $1.2 million ($0.02 per diluted share) for 2009 and 2008, respectively, with a corresponding increase in earnings
and earnings per diluted share from discontinued operations, net of income taxes for the same periods. The change in classification did not affect
net earnings for any of the Company's previously issued financial statements, nor did it have an impact on 2009, 2008 or any of the Company's
previously issued Balance Sheets, Statements of Shareholders' Equity or Statements of Cash Flows. The following table reports the full effect of
the change in classification of the Statements of Income for 2009 and 2008:

99

Edgar Filing: BERRY PETROLEUM CO - Form 10-K

133

Table of Contents

BERRY PETROLEUM COMPANY

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)

16. Restatement of Previously Issued Financial Statements (Continued)

   The changes to the previously reported Statements of Income are as follows:

For the Years Ended December 31,
Reported
2009

Restated
2009

Reported
2008

Restated
2008

REVENUES
Sales of oil and gas $ 506,691 $ 500,532 $ 649,248 $ 647,357
Realized and unrealized gain (loss) on derivatives, net 6,514 (7,756) (213) (358)

Earnings from continuing operations before income taxes 88,317 67,888 192,084 190,193
Provision for income taxes 28,349 20,664 70,308 69,616

Earnings from continuing operations 59,968 47,224 121,776 120,577
(Loss) earnings from discontinued operations, net of income
taxes (5,938) 6,806 11,753 12,952

Net earnings $ 54,030 $ 54,030 $ 133,529 $ 133,529

Net earnings from continuing operations per share, Basic 1.31 1.03 2.70 2.67
Net (loss) earnings from discontinued operations per share,
Basic (0.13) 0.15 0.26 0.29

Net earnings per share, Basic $ 1.18 $ 1.18 $ 2.96 $ 2.96

Net earnings from continuing operations per share, Diluted 1.30 1.02 2.66 2.64
Net (loss) earnings from discontinued operations per share,
Diluted (0.13) 0.15 0.26 0.28

Net earnings per share, Diluted $ 1.17 $ 1.17 $ 2.92 $ 2.92

   The changes to the previously reported Discontinued Operations are as follows:

For the Years Ended December 31,
Reported
2009

Restated
2009

Reported
2008

Restated
2008

Sales of oil and gas $ 5,396 $ 11,555 $ 48,729 $ 50,620
Realized and unrealized gain on derivatives, net � 13,786 � �
Loss on sale of asset (908) (908) � �
Other revenue 623 623 2,072 2,072

Total revenues 5,111 25,056 50,801 52,692
Total expenses 16,283 15,799 32,263 32,263

(Loss) income from discontinued operations, before income taxes (11,172) 9,257 18,538 20,429
Income tax (benefit) expense (5,234) 2,451 6,785 7,477

(Loss) earnings from discontinued operations, net of income taxes $ (5,938) $ 6,806 $ 11,753 12,952

100

Edgar Filing: BERRY PETROLEUM CO - Form 10-K

134

Edgar Filing: BERRY PETROLEUM CO - Form 10-K

135

Table of Contents

Item 9.   Changes in and Disagreements with Accountants on Accounting and Financial Disclosure

   None.

Item 9A.   Controls and Procedures